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December 3, 2002

Richard S. Taylor

Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger, LLP

396 Hayes Street

San Francisco, CA 94102

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-02-305

Dear Mr. Taylor:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of ​Councilmember Nick Streit regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act     (the “Act”).

QUESTION


May Councilmember Streit participate in decisionmaking regarding a use permit application from a local church and affiliated school that has been submitted to the City of Saratoga where Mr. Streit’s children attend the school?

CONCLUSION


Councilmember Streit may participate in decisionmaking regarding the use permit, even though his children attend the school.  Under section 87103, Councilmember Streit does not have an economic interest in the decision, and therefore does not have a conflict of interest under the Act.  

FACTS


The City of Saratoga has received a design review and use permit application for a proposed project at a local church including the demolition of existing buildings and the construction of the following facilities: performing arts/gymnasium, Sunday school rooms, administration offices, classrooms, clergy offices, parish center and a bell tower.  The project also includes:  a memorial garden, covered walkways, an outdoor eating area, re-grading and reconfiguring the parking lot and eliminating off-site queuing.  New building construction will total approximately 72,705 square feet and will include six new structures.  The existing sanctuary (11,446 square feet) is to remain.  The project site is five acres or 217,800 square feet.  


The existing facility provides schooling for children at levels pre-kindergarten through the eighth grade.  Existing enrollment is 430 students.  The maximum number of employees is 68.  No increases in student or parishioner enrollment or employment are proposed.  


Councilmember Streit has two children, in first and fourth grades, who attend the school.  Accordingly, it can be assumed that construction will be completed prior to the children’s graduation from the school.  Mr. Streit is not a member of the church.           Mr. Streit pays tuition at the standard rate.  

ANALYSIS

The primary purpose for the conflict of interest provisions of the Act is to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests.  (Section 81001(b).)  In furtherance of this goal, section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  

An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on an economic interest of the official’s.  Economic interests of an official include business entities, real property, sources of income, and donors of gifts.  (Section 87103.)   

 
Determining whether a conflict of interest exists under section 87100 of the Act requires analysis of the following questions:

Step One:  Is Mr. Streit a “public official” within the meaning of the rules?

As a council member of the City of Saratoga, Mr. Streit is a “member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency” and, therefore, is subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; regulation 18701(a).)

Step Two:  Is Councilmember Streit making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.   (Regulation 18702.3.)

Under these conflict-of-interest regulations, Councilmember Streit will be making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision if he participates in decisionmaking regarding the use permit application submitted to the city by a local church and affiliated school.    

Step Three:  What is Councilmember Streit’s economic interest - the possible source of a financial conflict of interest?

There are six different types of economic interests under section 87103 of the Act that may potentially pose a conflict of interest for a public official: 

1) A public official has an economic interest in a business entity if the official has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more in the business entity.  (Regulation 18703.1(a).) 

2) A public official has an economic interest in a business entity if the official is an employee or holds a management position with the business, or if the official has an investment in a related business entity.  (Regulation 18703.1(b) - (e).)  

3) A public official has an economic interest in any real property in which the  official has a direct or indirect interest worth $2,000 or more in fair market value. (Regulation 18703.2.) 

4) A public official has an economic interest in any person from whom the official has received income aggregating $500 within 12 months prior to the time when the relevant governmental decision is made.  (Regulation 18703.3.) 

5) A public official has an economic interest in any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating $320 or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  (Regulation 18703.4.) 

 
6) A public official has an economic interest under the “personal financial effect” rule set forth in regulation 18703.5.  In particular, a governmental decision has a personal financial effect on a public official if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing.  (Regulation 18703.5.)

A public official will have a conflict of interest under the Act only if he or she possesses one of the disqualifying economic interests set forth in regulations 18703 through 18703.5.  In this case, the facts that Councilmember Streit’s children attend the school and that he pays tuition at the regular rate do not give rise to an economic interest identified in the Act.
  Absent some other disqualifying interest, Councilmember Streit does not have a conflict of interest under the analysis prescribed by the Act.  Therefore, he may participate in decisionmaking concerning the design review and use permit application relating to a proposed construction project at a local church and affiliated school.  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at  (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:
Hyla P. Wagner  




Senior Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure
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�  Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  A similar question was raised in the Appezzato Advice Letter, No. A-99-317, copy enclosed.  There we advised that the mayor could participate in a rezoning decision concerning an expansion project of St. Joseph Parish though he had been a member of the parish who paid tithes and two of his children graduated from St. Joseph High School, because these activities did not give rise to an economic interest under the Act.  





